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.OPJIONAL fOIM NO, 10 • 
' ./ 5010-104-01 . 1 

. UNITED STATES ••• GOVE~ME;NT· • Memorandum:; 
TO SAC, MEMPHIS.,,.(44-19871 DATE: 4/24/68 

FROM. SA HARLEY . E. GYLFE 

SUBJECT: llURKIN 
. CR· 

00 :: i. MEMPHIS 

·, ., ''£ '• 

Re Bureau afrt~l to Memphis dated 4/17/68 .• 

. :', . Ref~renced communtca t ion' conce.rns an anonymous 
ietter · receive(;! at the Bureau whic·h was postmarked 
·4/13/68, at .Chicago, Illinois. The letter is dated 

. ·4/12/68 and.,indicate$.: in part ''about .;the, murder of 
·' l(ARTIN LUTHER KING~ ,it is not a white man .(person). 

It was a colore~,/person .who is now hi.ding out at Hall 
of Motels i-Q M /Hh1.s, T_enne~see, Oil F~alder Street." 

_ . of a,. street guid.e • Jor the Memphis 
~ metrQ_poli n: area dO~s not list a stree~ · named _Fealder. 

A. revie ·· o.f a J:ist of all. the motels· in tbe. Memphis 
· metrop .ta~ area does not list a ~ot~l by the name of 

Hall .f lf_ot.els. · 

.. · ·A r~vfew ·of a:·· S:treet gui.de does not indicate a 
street in the Memphis metrQpolitan area that is similar 
iil· spelling <>r pronunc:;i,ation to Feald&r. The list of 

··motels. dpes not -indicate-·a name· anywhere similar to that 
•of the Hall of Mo.tels •. None:of the motels listed are 
located:.on a stre•t with a-: riame anywhere sim.ilar to that 
of · Fea lder • ,\ · . . · . .. 

. , Ina.sm~ch as no_ in:forma tion .was .developed as to 
the existence .0/t a m:.ote-1 named ffall o-f Motels nor a 
street named'FealdEir, no i;urther investigation is b~ing 
c onducte.d. · · 

HEG:tjm 

<2_)~--'I/ · 
. . 
. . 
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• 
SAC (137-2494) 

S.l GARY M. lWlnY 

LINDA GAYE BVrLBR 
PCI 

• 
4/24/68 

BtJTLD wae contacted 4/22/68 for inforaation 
~ra1ng :IIJIU[IN :with nega:ttw results. 

~ - _137-2494 
(.!:)- 44-1887. 

; GIUl:jap 
(2) . 

. ~ 
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SAC (137-2ST4) 4/24/68 

JOE LEE BUDS 
PCI , 

B11BNS _. contacted on 4/18/88 for infonu.tion 
e~ial' IMUCIJf, ,ri~ .aepttn re81'1lts. 

, i - 137-2814' 
--\.!J- ff-ten. 

Olllh,jap 
(3) --~ 

~~_-_l,9)7~-35 
~ I 

.J. 

. 
' rJ' 
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TO 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1912 EDITION 
GSA FPMR ( .. CFR) 101-11.I ce 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC(44-1987) 

SA Jl~HLON J. PRICE 

MURKIN 

DATE: 4/25/68 

At 9:15 PM above 
Somerville, phone 465-3398 
as follows; 

date Mrs Huelon Finni~~ 3, Box 7, 
phoned the Memphis Of'f'1ce. She advised 

She works at the East Street Cafe in Somerville. A man who 
fits the description of the killer in the Murkin case and who r esembles 
the photos came into the cafe yesterday. He wanted to leave his suit­
cases at the cafe. This man mentioned that he plans to put up a chicken 
shack across the street from the cafe • 

. This man is a white man with a big nose and his height, weight 
and appearance resemble the killer. She did not know his name, or the 
name he was using. As of this date this man was working at Chenault's 
Liberty Grocery Store in Somerville. 

LEAD 

MEMPHIS 
AT SOMERVILLE 

Will locate and eliminate the aforementioned man as being 
identical with ,JAMES EARL RAY. 

MJP/rd 

11010-108 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

L _____________ --~---- ·-·····---··--·· ·- .. 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 
5010-101:l 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1912 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CPR) 101-!t.6 -~~J 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) -P-

SA JOHN W. BAUER 

MURKIN 
CR 

------

DATE: 4/25/68 

,;:::,r-~ 

Re BA tel to Bureau and ME, ~/11/68, (Sub E-119). 

On 4/24/68, JOHN HO~er, Hooten's Texaco . ~-Service Station, 5071 Summer Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, 
advised SA BAUER that JAMES GANN had been employed by him 
on and off for approximately 3 weeks starting sometime 
in the last week of March until April 11, 1968. HOOTEN 
stated that:~hile GANN was working for him he lived some­
where on Wilburn Avenue in Memphis, and that GANN stated that 
he was originally from Marked Tree, Arkansaso He stated 
that GANN did not look anything like the photographs of 
JAMES EARL RAY and could not have been involved in the KING 
killing because he was working at the service station on 
4/4/68 up until 6:00 p.m. 

HOOTEN stated that on 4/11/68, GANN came around 
to the service station with his wife and their car loaded 
with their family possessions and filled the car with 
gas and stated that he was going to St. Louis. HOOTEN added 
that this was GANN's second wife and that he had been pre­
viously married and divorced and was having some type of 
problem with his first wife over either alimony or child 
support payments. 

cords 
JAMES 

A check of Memphis PD and Shelby 
do not reflect a record for the name 
GANTZ ;fl?-JAMES GANN o /,/. 

-----v,,. 11/ 

JWB/vtp 
(1) 

L( 

County SO re- . 
of JAMES GANT~, .,,.,,,..,.,,,,/ 

-----'~ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. ID 
MAY HIIZ EDIT-lc»I 
GSA FPMft (01 CFR) 101-11.8 

, 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1987) (P) 

FROM SA R03ER'I' T. MORAN 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

/ Reurmemo to all agents 4-22-68. 

.. 

DATE: 4/25/65 

T'ne folli:hwing sources and infozmants were contacted re t hiss: case. 
None possessed any information.x Ray's p wanted flyer was displayed to them and 
none thought that they had ever seen Ray or knew him: · 

4/.£4/68 PCI C. E. WENTWORTH 
L./24/68 PCI R. L. WESSON 
4/24/68 PCI W. V. BLACKWELL 
4/25/68 S OF I (RACIAL ) EUGENE REID 
4/25/68 PCI g.r.INTON FORREST 
4/25/68 ME-262-C 

Results of above negative contacts will be recorded in the 
individual files on the above sources and infts. 

RT.M:rtm 
(1) 

l 
9010-18 

:/tL-l9d7:~/3/ 
SEARCHED INDEXED 
SER!AUZEO_~L~FILED_:i;== . 

I\PR 2 6 1968 . 
FBI - MEMPHIS 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO.. 10 
&' MAY 19'12 EDITION 
;9 1 GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.S • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1987) 

SA EUGENE A. MEDORI 

• 
DATE: 4/25/68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN; · 

CR On 4/16/68 Mr. WI . RUND U ST L.sident, 

5010-108_ 

Wabash, Inc., 1217 Florid mphis, Tenn., was contacted in 
regard to a letter which h had given to a friend of his, Mr. 
FRED GATTAS; owner FRED • GATT!\~_Distribut·ng Company, Inc., 
387 •South Main St., Memphis, enn., and which letter was later 
turned over to the FBI. He stated that he had written this 
letter and in it he had mentioned the name of a former employee 
of WABASH ·who he thought might possibly be .involved in the 
assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. He stated that he 
furnished this information to Mr. GATTAS because he, himself, 
had no connections with local authorities but Mr. GATTAS was 
well known in Memphis and might know what should be done ·with 
it. 

Mr. RUNDQUIST stated that neither he nor GATTAS felt 
this information had much value but he felt it should be brought 
to the attention of the persons investigating the death of 
Dr. KING. He stated that his only reason to ~spect JERRY PAUL 
MC CARTER is because he believes that MC CAR R drives a cream~ 
colored Mustang and that he has heard MC CA TER on a number of 
occasions speak against Negro people. He stated this is not 
unusual.,: however, because he has heard ma y other Southerners 
say such similar things. Mr. RUNDQUIST ade available the 
personnel file on JERRY PAUL MC ,:,~Al: , which reflected that his 
home address while employed a'f""""Wabash was 4085 Palm StLlm his, 
Tenn., Social Security No. I I, date of birth 
place of birth - Corinth, Miss., height - 5'11", weigh -
lbs., married, no children. RUNDQUIST stated that he did not 
believe MC CARTS:had ever served in the Armed Forces because he 
had overheard him mentioning the possibility of being drafted 
shortly prior to his departing Wabash. i.Jl/- 19/7-b-ls'l 

On 4/17/68 Mr. PAUL MC CARTER, 2152 Layton Ave., 
Memphis, Tenn., was contacted at his home and he advised that 
he has been employed for the past nine weeks with the Triangle 
Distributors, Inc., Tupelo, Miss., as a salesman working the 

,Memphis, Tenn., area. Mr. MC CARTER stated that on Thursday, 

EAM: mj h SEARCl-lr.li,,,w:~·····-j~-~ ;_-;~ ... ~ 
(2) ➔ SERIAl.11:pt;i~,~·::::··· 

f'IO"'."'.'M~ti'~-~,,,___1, 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Pl n~. -----=="---

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



April 4, 1968, he worked from approximately 7:30 A. M. to 4:00 
P. M. in the afternoon in the Colliervj.lle and Germantown areas 
and that he returned home·that afternoon and he and his wife 
worked in his yard. He stated ·that he did not know that Dr. 
KING had been ~illed until his brother, EVERETT BAKER; 3824 
Overton Crossing, Memphis, Tenn., called about 7:00 P. M. that 
evening and told him. He stated that ·be,,has never made any 
statements-in regard to Dr. KING which could be construed as 
threatening statellle»ts and.that he would never kill anyone, 
regardless of his personal feelings. -He stated that he had no 
information to.furnish in regard to this matter. 

The following description of MC CARTER was.obtained 
through obse.rvatic:m and interview: 

Name. 
_Sex 
Race 
DOB 
POB 

- . H . h 
/[ ~ -- f; 

i 1• • fl:;,~ 
" 
<,,1 )l';s 

Complexion 
Present Address· 
Prior ·Addresses 

Marital Status 

Enip.loyment. 

Prior Employment . 

JER~Y PAUL MC CARTER 
Male 

· White 
I 
McNairy County, Tenn. 
5' 10" 
205 lbs. 
Bro·wn. 
Black 
Ruddy 
2152 Layton Avenue, Memphis, Tenn. 
3628 Galloway, Memphis; 4053 
Palm St., Memphis 
Married, wife - BILLYE JOYCE 
MC CARTER. 
Triangle Distributors, Inc., 
Tupel0, Miss., as a salesman 
Wabash, Inc., 1217 Florida, 
Memphis, Tenn., from 1961 
throg.gh February, 1968 

Social· Security No. I I 
Sellective Service No. ; classified 5-A 

Arrest Record 

2 

as of 7/22/66, Tennessee Local 
Board No. 59, Selective Service 
System, McNairy County, Selmer, 
Tenn. , 3837 5 
None admitted. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987 

Mr. MC CARTER advised that he and his wife own two 
automobiles and that one of them is a 1966 Ford Mustang. He 
made available State of Tennessee Owner's Identification Card 
which reflected that a 1966 Ford, Mustang,. Title No. 11427832, 
Vehicle lde.nt if ic-ation No. 6F07T39700l, was registered in the 
name of PAUL MC CARTER, 2152·Layton,Memphis, Tenn., lien in favor 
of the Union i~anters llational Bank, Box 131, Memphis. 

Mr. NC CART:Ea stated that this Mustang is blue in color 
and this fact ·was verified by reporting Agent. 

In view of the above, it is suggested that no 
additional investigation be conducted in this matter. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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• • 
1 4/17/68 

ur,. __ __.....,:_n-._,,,r;;-'' 3_. er, Delta Warehc::n.uae, Inc., 
553 Plu• Aveaue, his, Tea1u1ssee ,., funished tbe following 
lnfonmtien: ~ 

. Be advised tbat be . -· been a4qaainted wi tb an 
individual named GALT iace about 1949 or 1950. He 
stated that GALT iff a employed cotton and linea broker and 

.. salnman with an office at 800 lf. Clark Street. Chicago, Illioois. 
tie atated,that GALT resideil somewhere in the Chicago area, but 
don not have a residence address for him. 

He furthttr stated that GALT iecOvt>red under the 
Delta Warehouse, !nc., ,rroup lite insurance policy and that 
his matber ts 331901 ancl that he has been eo covered since 
AugufJt 26, 1958,. Be adTind that GALT has been in the cotton 
business all of hls,life or alamst 50 years. RtJGRAFF stated 
that Ile last saw GALT d'W."iq a Delta convention at the Conrad 
Bilton Hotel ,in Ch:tcap, tllinols,. between March 9 and March 12, 

-.. 1968, and recalls that he aad GALT had be•n discussing how bad 
·. ·ws1ness had been this J'•&r ~ RUG.RAFF furnished the following 
description of GAL~. 

Name 
Sa 
Race 
Daw of Birth 
Height 
Weigbt· 
Eyes 
Uair 
Coaple-xion 
Ma!'l'tal status 

Relatives 

Bea.1th. 

Char~tertst:lc 

JOHN E. 'GALT 
Hale· 
White 

51- 9tt 
ldO - 180 pounds 
Blue or gray 
Balding with gray 
Fair 
Single (GALT bas never been married 
and to ROORAFF's knowlfflip has no 
children} 
RtrGR.iff believes GALT may have a 
sister residing somewh$re in the 
Atlanta, Georgia, area 
GALT hM a heart condition and 
an ulcer 
Wean glaesea. 

7'4!-lf~7-_M~-ltj{) 
1/15/68 Meaphia, Te~-•ea Item.phi• 44 ·~ 1987 

SA lftPBD 11. • :nARLilfGTOli 
· SA IVGEN'I A. DDOJU, JR./EAM/D811 

SEARCHED ..••. ········.INDEXE~/f~.M•MM•1 

. \""'w~:~·-:;Lij>tr•tn 
>bl - MEMPHIS~ . I -

' ' . .;;=. 
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lfE 44-1987 
',z 

RUGRAFF also stated that GALT has been in failing 
bealth for the \ut three or four years and be has bad extensive 
hospital treatment for a heart condition and ulcer. He also 
atated that he believes GALT's sister, whofle name he does not 
know, is approximately the same· age as GALT. 

RJ)'GlU.ff stated that he is fairly certain that GALT 
doM m>t have any children and bas never beard of any relation 
of GALT D&Dled ERIC 8TARVO GALT. 

~---------------------
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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¢ 
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• 
4/19/68 

.J. --~ COFFEY/ 7198 Jlale:Lg~-Millil!llton Road, 
examined artlsla coneaptiont1 1, 3 and 3 1 and the photo 
of DIC S'l'Aa'fO GALT, .ad. a4viaet1- t none of them were 
(Pir•t Bame Unknown C1lA .'O nn feels that CRAVENS ls 

pu a • us •••an a• no reuton to suspect that 
be ia involved- in any way with the assassination of DB. 
IIAfflJt LVl'HIR ruro other than he look• very much like the 
aniats conception that first appeared in the newspaper. 

CllAVDS ta-em-ployed by Cravens Fabric and Supply 
Company. Little Rock, Arkansas, and ba,a viaited COFFEY 3 
timea in the laa't yeu. _ He comes to exhib1 t various 
f abrica to COl'FBY, who is ·an upholsterer. 

4/18/68 IH1lington. Tenne••• 

SA JACK .D. 'YABUJIW'.ALD /bba .-. 

I.. 

SEARCHED .... 
SERIALIZEO ••• .f,,, ... _ .. FII-

-APil .2'-~ -
Hil ..... M!:.M 

S] LNCfl 

llB 44-1987 

4/19/68 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

.L -
\ • 

SA ROBER!l' FIT_ZPATRICK 
□ Cl OSI DR (Prob) 

FROM 

SUBJECT: RfllJEN BOLTElUIAJl 

Titjf/fff ir #s on which c?ai~.zi,B?' 

jfJ PCI D PSI D R 

D 

lJNST:l/11 AKA JIELYI.lf J., JJ()BBIN8 IIR•'ffJ-1189" 
UNSUB; NIKON ~5 JIM (JJHIJll'M /Ill 

. C,'nJU8iJ» .2'Yl1 # 957369 from J'VA 
., Mfl80LE BHO.ALS, AIJl. 6.1-2839 

Purpose and results of contact 

~ NEGATIVE 
0 POSITIVE 

□ STATISTIC 

~ Informant certified that he has Rating 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. 

l-13?-2471 l ~1987 (H•ster) 
1•70-1187 · ylsl 
l-82•2839 Boyle; 

'JX/J:P 

Coverage 

(JR, !l'fl p I (J(}Jll 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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THE mIEJMPHKS OFFlICE 
~EMPHIS 9 TENNESSEE 

• 

MEHORARIDUi! TO ALL PERSONNEL 

Bureau by teletype dated April 17, 1968, requested 
as f©ll@ws: 

ivp1eai.se furniliSh f ©ll©Willllg illllf©rllilUt t i©llll Ollll alblove 
matter compiled ©r estimated t!hmocaiugh April 30& 1968, and 
thereafter submruit cm~ulative totalsil:Jhm"©ugh the elllld of each 
ffi©llllth Ulllltil further llll©tice: 

(1) Number of mallll h©urs spellllt Ollll case brokellll down 
as to regular hours ~ @vert.1me lbi@urs & alllld tota 1 
mal!ll. hours by followillllg employees (separa~e 
figures f©r each class ©f ellilllpl©yees sbowl!ll.): 

A. Special Agellllts 

B. Clerical EMpl©yees 

Total ~ileage {estim&11t~a. @r actulilll) trav~led by 
Bu:r~~lll, ~~rs U~®d OJ)lil ca~ei. Illllclude. ll\lftileage for 
cars travel-ifillg t@ allild. f.r©llifil ©th~r fi.eld ©ff ices 
@fill special assigllllmellllt al!lld al!lly pe.rs@fillally=©wned 
cars. 

Alllly uIDJusual @r ©1.urt=©f =@rdifillary c@sts ~ such as 
co~t of charterillllg airplafill~, relllltal of special 
off ice space~ leased teleplbl©l!llie lilllles ~ etc~ 
These sh@iillld be i tefildzeid ~md ~@st of eaclrn item 

sh@~mi~ . . . ~l/- ltf/7--~✓ 1{3 
Peak fillum~er of Special Agel!llts w@rkillllg Ollil case 
durifillg l!i11l©fillth f@r which rep©rt is submitted. 

Y@u should promptly request all Bureau ©ffices 
ifillvolved ifill this case to furIDiish illilf@rmati@llil reque~ted 
hereiim to yo'O;ll alrlld .it should be illllcluded iIDl y@ur report." 

S~J_::·:;_ 

. t... 
-__!/-. -

-----

IW 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
Each empl©yere imt the ~@')Tittplhli® Di:wi.s i©!lll is ireq\lllested 

to f1lllrllllish SA HARLEY E. GYLFE m r©mti!lllg sJLip at the Cl!Q)S'8 of 
each !Tffil©llllth (ulllltil llll©tified t© th® C©!llltrary) with the il!llfor­
mati©Rll the :Surea1U1 desires~ f©r C©JiJtpleti@ID1 @f tl'mirs survey. 

The imtf@rlliJlla ti@h'il ~pecif :lca::Jlly req\Ul<eJ®ted is the 
regular hours worked» the ©Wertillillle h@urs w@r~ed and the 
total llilllileage traveled i!lll c@!lll!lllecti@!lll with this case. 

ROBERT G. JENSE~ 
SAC 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



". <, .. :/ 
,.,;,;( .... • . ,!t' 

••• ~ .' - ; ' ~ . 

. . -.{ - . . - ~ 

4/25/68 

' . . , . - . . 

UftEB. -J •. &ADS,, · l>DB Uftll . i 'te male, age . 45, 
,,- , lti$·1:h,*; .ellffent.ly ·_ : l~,ed a,s ~e-. for Za~·.0a 
It.nm_.· •~-•4 Nli~~ rest:dbg om: Paulus, was fe~rl:, 

.. __ ._.10,-·. '1!' ft'LIB~ ~ 1-, ·or!C1•1Jy :from Louisi~ ad was 
. · fo~i, -., by; ~•r or G&odriell ia the .~ •Cbtarles, 

. La .. i ~ wt:- l1ND -ta ~• t~· tio ptli/tlt t~-- :.p,e1- o--. 
- :--1t -:~aa.. _Mua lit,a.1&•-- ,,., --~-s a mab$:r of tw(.1Q.aa •• 

a -~I/st Wh ta :iibtt~ _ · i&S' eOA-trnversy. _fl'. BUE s.a,:id 
· Mnla t.a u ~t~st~ ,_,. a '~~-."' WBM H did·-.ot believe 

-wmit:11· -~' -~ ,t- •. -t-J!bo _ WOii~ - • ~th$-ti~ t• &n-d assist 
·•·•··~ wf!MJ,d.•t ~-t-=a -~ ,· VW.-S.sai.a som.etime ago il'AYES 
·-•$. tvi ·· ..... ~ ;;·:·~· · to~~ de:t~ of tu ·,i•tte mm 
i..~4-. --~ke ~l:vli\ · -~,_-"Pd •d'~ s•C11ttl~ trips in bis 
e:f~ts .. ·< ,. · · · 

. . _ .. -~• .• ft _._$Ii t~. :-utah ~ ~!fie~ eom.eeraing 
:':' .tbtt b1forati&11 _f~~ ~ · ffl.D. t~nedly said llle had no 

-:: ~-ai1loll tn~tt• .fmd ~$4 - ~ ·• ~wh4ge • JIAU8 was •·i 
~l-vefl -'111. t• ak•'tiq .ef .. UR· lMJt. l.~;m;t. itka FR silou1d 
be ~ .-.riJ·, -e1 . IUD& .. 

.. ,. - • , · - · A ~v~ of ~·-~'- .__-ia eJ..9 ar•t..orr discloses 
.. :_ tbe, _ :to,llowifti. • ~~t. 11stlq1-t · -. / .. · - . · 

CADOL ~lit, ....... tll' :-~ 

-• c.·•---• ff la.J.• Q~, 3-NI .· . 

. · :. , . : ·. ·-·-uwdk -: . _-/ ·: ·s·...; lf .. M> _,,· 
,._ , .:··--.--.--:.· -:_;:_: __ (•)·· :·~· ... ,;(I)-. ~l--~ 

. . . . •~ M • ' . - ~ • •. 

~. 

. SERIA1Jn-tl,,111,4i .. flt.l:. 
APR 251 
'11'-MIMI" 

I 
· I 
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!G­
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-~· ,•··-·/ -~~-_?:: 
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-

•I 
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;. .. 

;f,· 
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In Reply. Please Refer to 

File No. 

• • 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

841 Feder~l Offic~ Building 
16''1 North Mairii Str®et 
Me■phi~, T@nne~~ee 38103 

April 25 9 1968 

I:~n©l@~@d 1~ ■~t~l''i;EJ),l o~ J'w,m.~~ E®..:rl ~y ~ 
Id@ntific~tioJnl 011:'11'.~®lt' Noo 418~, who w~~ adrdled 
to tlhle m:P ~ li~t of 911~n Mo:!iilt Willlfilt@d .Fugitive~,'' 
Saturday, p. ■., April 20 1 1988. 

B.O:BER'I' G ,, SEN 
Sp@lci~ l Agel!llt in Clhi~,-1rge 

Each outlet on Memphis Office "Top Ten11 Mailing List. 
Memphis (44-1987) 

J:ME 
(25) 

INDEX~~D _____ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY !NII EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1987) 

~ WILLIAM M. HOBBS., JR. 

MURKIN 
CR 

Reurmemo dated 4/22/68. 

• 
ROUGH DRAFT 

DATE: ~/25/ 68 

The following informants have been contacted at Nashville., 'I1enn. 
but unaTufue to furnish information of ~~lue in thia case: 

WMH: 

l 
IIOIO•IOB 

ME 196-C 
ME 228-C 
ME 222-C 

Contacted 
II 

11 

4/19/68 
4/25/68 
4/25/68 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

,,.. OPTIONAL FORM No. 10 
MAY um EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.8 • 
UNITED STATES GOVE).lNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1987) 

• 
DATE: 4/26/68 

FROM SA LAWRENCE J. OLSON, SR., , 
I 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

-
The f lowing investigation was conducted at Nashville, 

Tennessee, by SA AWRENCE J. OLSON, Sa: 

On 4/25/68, unsuccessful efforts were made to locate 
~NRY O'NEILL, l nager, American Airlines, Nasiville, Tennessee. 
At American Airlines, Nashville, it was ascertained that Mr. O'NEILL 
was not working that date; however, he would return to work the 
following morning. 

On 4/26/68, Mr. O'NEILL was contacted, at which time he 
advised that during the period 2/19-21/68, he was attending an 
American Airlines conference in Tulsa, Oklahoma, and one evening 
during the conference, and during the cocktail hour, the conversation 
turned to the possible racial situation in the u. s. during the summer 
of 1968. Mr. O'NEILL advised at that time he was rather pessimistic 
relative to renewed rioting breaking out during the coming summer at 
various places in the u. s. He said he had stated at that time that 
it was almost certain that Chicago would have difficulty this summer, 
in his opinion. Another person at the party took exception to this 
statement and a $5 wager was made with O'NEILL wagering that a riot 
would break out in Chicago the s er of 1968. 

As the party went the conversation continued along 
this line and ROBERT ROULSTON f Americal Airlines, Washington, D. c., 
indicated he te'if thai the racial situation was deteriorating and that 
chances are that MARTIN LUTHER KING would be killed sometime prior to 
May 1, 1968. He, O'NEILL, took exception to this remark and a $100 
wager was made. He bet that MARTIN LUTHER KING would not be killed 
before May 1, 1968, and ROULSTON bet that KING would be killed. 

O'NEILL said the conversation was rather a frivolous 
one at the time the wager was made and he did not take the conversation 
seriously and is sure ROULSTON did not either; however, on 4-4-68 
while en route to vacation in Panama City, Florida, he learned that 
MARTIN LUTHER KING had been assassinated. He was quite shocked and 
felt obliged to fill out a check in the amount $100, remembering the 

. wager. He sent this to ROULSTON who replied by note indicatin tat~/ 
i/. - I .., .... /fl,,e, 

BJO :BN . ;·EA .. Ct1r.D .•..• ,. ....... INDEXED ............... 1 I I )y) SER:ALIZED.~ ...... FILED.......... . ...... .. 

I,.--- UVF.) : '. 1'.:"'C" '' r .. : 'l....., .... > "" - .,,. 
l"dl - 1v11::.1vll-'ni::,. 

Buy U.S. Sa11ings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Sa11ingi Plan 1- .... . 
= ... J 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
ME 44-1987 

the check had been torn up as he felt it was a "bad bet" and he 
felt quite badly d::X>ut having even suggested a wager along these 
particular lines. 

Mr. O'NEILL advised that he has no information whatever 
regarding the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING; however, any 
information that does come to his attention in this regard, or 
regarding any other matter~ of investigative interest, will be 
immediately brought to the attention of the FBI. 

-2-
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• 
MEMPHIS DIVISION 

MEMPHIS} 'TENNESSEE 

MEl'IORANDUM TO ALL AGENTS: 

RE: MURKIN 

The Bureau has advised th&'t all offices are to 
maintain contact with all mass communications media to insure 
that there is frequent reference to RAY and to his connection 
with this case, All Agents: particularly all resident agents, 
should be alert to all possibilities to obtain publicity in 
this matter and should make every effort to cooperate with the 
news media and to encourage them to carry photographs and articles 
concerning the subject. 

All resident agents should muke certain that appropriate 
fingerprint stops have been placed with those departments in 
the resident agency territory which have fingerprint files. 

Nashville Resident Agency should insure that all 
possible stops are placed against the possibility of the subject 
obtaining a driver I s license or atitomob:l le registration. 

The Bureau has ~lso advised that investigation should 
be conducted at all 11hippiew·, rocl'ming houses and similar 
establishments to obtain. any information whatsoever concerning 
RAY. In those res1.dent ag~ncies where such rooming houses 
existi the senior resident ~gent should consider it his 
;i:esponsibility to make assignments to j_nsure that investigation 
is conducted ::i.n these a:roa.s, All Agents in· their daily contacts 
in roon1ing houses of nny nriture should 111.ake certain that the 
subject's photograph shown to persons managing such houses 
and if believed advisable, identification orders should be 
left on the premises for the assistance of the rooming house 
operator. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

I;.·-

Memo File) 
1 __ .... --

.,, 
I 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 -
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO File (44-1987) DATE: 4/26/68 

FROM ASAC c. 0., HALTER 

.SUBJECT: 

5010-108 

MURKIN 

Supervisor ROY J. JEVONS of th FBI Laboratory 
telephonically communicated with me at :42 PM, April 26, 
1968, at which time he furnished the ollowing information: 

Bureau Airtel was sent to mphis under date of 
4/25/68, authorizing the return of hose items of evidence 
obtained from the Memphis PD to th Memphis PD. The Airtel 
reflected the items were being for arded Registered Mail. 
This has been changed. SA JIM Neiffl!~IEP---fel'lf-"'itf@ffl~) of the 
Washington Field Office will bring the evidence to Memphis, 
4/26/68, via American Airlines Flight 789, which will leave 
Washington, D. C., 5:00 PM and arrive Memphis, 6:43 PM. 

An Agent of the Memphis Division is to meet SA NORMENT_ 
with a Bureau car so that the evidence may be transmitted to 
the Memphis Office. 

After the evidence has been checked to determine 
definitely those items obtained from the Memphis PD, the items 
should be returned to the Memphis PD, taking care that the 
chain of evidence is maintained. 

Comments should be made tq the Memphis PD that at some 
time in the future it may be necessary to request the return 
of the evidence to the Laboratory for additional examinations. 

COH:ME 

! 

flf/-ltJJ?-Mj·-/,Yl#; 
SEARCHED ..... :z:.:•·····'NDEXED .... ,............ , 
SERIALIZED ... :.;. .•.... FILED........... . .... . 

I 

ol!tAP'I~ . 
f ~ro,.I ,-, 1/ · · 

~uy U.S. Savings Bonds Regula,:ly on the Payrotl lvings Plan 
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TO 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED STATES .. GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC 137.,. 626 

• 
DR (Prob) 

FROM SA VERNE D Cf GAUBY 

DATE: 4/26/68 

Hc1 os1 

SUBJECT: 

Dates of Contact 4/24/68 

Titles and File #s on which contacted 

MlJRIJ]f; CR 

LARRY D. BRAY, ASN US.53908222; FUDE 

Purpose and results of contact 

[XI NEGATIVE Re 44.-1987: CI lm.S unable 
)[:::J POSITIVE ef value. 
0 STATISTIC 

I 

te 

□ PCI □ PSI DR 

D 

AA-1982 

42-2332 

furnish any information 

Re 42 ... 9332: Cl advised th&t ke is acquainted with AMOS 
BRAY, Svarta, Tenn., subject's father. He 

recently heard that one of' .AMOS' iens, probably tbe subject, had 
had some kind of an accident and was in a Nashville, Tenn. 
Hospital. He didn't know if the boy was.$till there, nor did he 
know the name of the h0sj>ital .. He advised he would attempt to 
g@t in touch with persons at Sparta to &$certain where the subject 

the writer) is. (Case ass. to 

~ Informant certified that he has I Rating 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. 

.-· ~137 .. 626. 
~ 44 .. 1987 

Excellent 
Coverage 
Same as prev. 

./_¢--It/ j 7--M ~ /. 
SEARCHED ................ INDEXED ................. 
SER\ALIZED ... (;}., .... .FILED ....... <tt.) .......... I APR 2 9, 1968 
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TO 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

-•010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC 137•2595 

.. 
DATE: 4/26/68 

□ Cl OSI DR (Prob) 
FROM SA VERNE D. GAUBY 

SU~ECT: BILL ROBlNSON 

lXJ PCI D PSI D R 

D 

Dates of Contact 4/19/68 
Titles and File #s on which contacted 

HURKIN; CR 

Purpose and results of contact 

DNEGATIVE PCI unable t@ furnish any information of value re above 
D POSITIVE 44 case .. 
□ STATISTIC 

General crimin.al co:ndi tions in and around White \,;o. 
were discussed with PCI, although no specific cases were mentioned. 
PCI appeared cooperative and again indicated that he would assist 
the FBI if he could do so. 

CJ:'Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage 
furnished all information obtained 
. by him since last contact. 

Good General criminal area • 

~137-2595 
~44-1987 

'1 -
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 -
MAY 1112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Merllorandum 
TO SAC (44-1987) DATE: 4/29/68 

FROM SA HENDERSON HILLIN, JR .. 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

. Re St. Louis teletype to Memphis; 4/23/68 
(Serial Sub ·E 612),, requesting Memphis to cheek out 
1964 green Chevrolet bearing 1968 Tennessee License 
BG3013. 

On 4/29/68, r. CHARLES HOLMES, Supervisor, 
Title and Registrat· Section, Division of Motor Vehicles, 

JI 
Naskville, advise IC ROBERT M,.... CALK that Tenness 
License 863013 listed to · IE 0~ OOUGLA, 30 Hill 
Dale, Shelby iounty (Memp · · , · enn .. , or a 66 Pontiac 
GTO, VIN 24216Kl39019. . 

On 4/29/68, Mr. HERBERT POPE, Room Clerk 
Manager, Ansley Hotel, 614 Broadway, Nashville, advised 
SA HENDERSON HILLIN, JR., that tkere is no address of 
118 Breadway. He advised that he could not identify the 
name of MERLE,HAGGERTT as a current resident of his hotel. 
He searched all registrations for the past 2 months and 
could find no registration for a HAGGERTT. Mr~, POPE 
viewed WF #442-A for JAMES EARL RAY and stated that he 
could not identify the photographs thereon as anyone who 
b-ad stayed at the Ansley Hotel. 

The above Wanted Flyer was exhibited to employees 
of Tootsie's Orchid Lounge, 5th and Broadway., Nashville, 
en 4/29/68 by SA HENDERSON HILLIN, JR. Tootsie's Orchid 
Lounge is the faverlte hangout fer persons connected with 
the country music field and mere particularly with the 
Graad Ole Opry. The following individuals advised they 
could not identify the photegraphs of JAMES EARL RAY: 

PETE ROBNETT; 
MARGUERITE LEWIS; 
JAMES MAXWELL. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ME 44-1987 

On 4/29/68, VIVIAN JACKSON, employee of the 
Sho-Bud Guitar Company, advised that MERLE HAGGARD is 
an outstanding country music artist. His wife is 
BONNIE HENS, and he currently works out of Bakersfield, 
California. She advised that HAGGARD in no way 
re$embles the photographs of JAMES EARL RAY. 

LEADS: 

AT MEMPHIS Contact LOTTIE O. DOUGLAS, 4230 Hill 
Dale, and determine who was utilizing her ear at St. Louis 
County, Missouri, as indicated in Serial E-612. 

2 -
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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TO 

()PT-AL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1• EDITION 
$$A FPJOI (41 CFl't) 101-11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987 Sub G) 

Attention: SA ROBERT F., BOYLE 

• 
DATE: 4/29/68 

FR.OM : IC ROBERT M. CALK 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 

Re Atlanta airtel dated 4/22/68 regarding 
this matter. 

On 4/26/68, IC CALK reviewed Tennessee 
Highway Patrol (THP), Nashville, messages from 4/4/68 
through 3 P.M,., 4/26/68, and the following information 
was obtained: 

Message dated 4/6/68, Knoxville THP 
#683KGJ63'7, THP message 6817, Anderson County so, 
reguested Georgia State Police (SP) to furnish 
data and stolen information re 1968 Georgia license 
17J5126. THP #6818 reveals that Georgia replied 
that 1968 Georgia license 11J5126 i,s-'1iot in file. 

~ V 
THP, Madisonville, Tennessee, Nashville 

THP #679KGJ637, Nashville THP message 6777, dated ~ =. 
4/6/68, requested data an stolen information re -
Georgia dealers lice s 26 6 and 1967 Georgia 

" . S60STANIDl}Z32P544965." -
' ' , 

Nashville THP #6779, dated 4/6/68, 
message from Georgia SP revealed 1967 Georgia 
dealers license 12676 is listed to Denton and Gerner 

JI::~ Used Car dealer, McCaysville, Georgia. 1967 e9rgia 
,,. license 69A230 is _J.1,eted to Ji. R. RI'l'CHIE Caysville, 

on 1960 Mercury~ 0232P54 • _, 
,,_ -y- '!' . 

THP #395KlE946, Bradley County SO, 
Nashville l'HP #7004, dated 4/8/68, requestedm.ta and 
stolen information from Georgia SP r 9651 Georgia 

_ ~ license 17J5301, lj362 Ford ID 27 13556, abandoned 
at Truitt~_ Garage, C eveland, nessee. On 4/9/68, 
Georgia SP advised 1968 Georgia license 17J5301 is not 
in file. 

~:;=P,~ A~ 
L--

~ 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan - -
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'/, ', 

_ .• ·,/:, ·.. .> .THP #793KGJ6i7, Madisonville, ·Tenness··ee,. so, 
. i{ashvil,1(:1· 'l'HP_N8fl~1," :4ated •72~/68 . equest.ed . 
. ,.data ~u~.<;stol,:~n. i'n:fo;rmat;ioii ~rQm:_ eorgia SP,. Atlanta, 

... , :.re 1:oos_Ge9.rgfa 1iceQ.se :: 15J4 · ·a d l~O For,d · •- _ · 
· ·Tgunc;t r.orr . . 702 • shv·111e THP #8135, 

. ~ -a. ed 4· .. 24168-, mess~1ge fro Georgia .. SP, Atlanta,:-,. 
. revealed 1968 Geo~i':$. · ens.•e -15J4423 wa·s issued to 

-~-LE _. \· .. , i : . .' , · · :t,. .• so·s ~nden_;~venue; RossviJle, 

:·' ~- :_?• t,1/_ffe. __ .- _ ~=~;~;~{;~f:!it~.cte::/_; 11¥t!1!!t,;_;i~~~~;;g !~s:1::;: 
. - · ,. ~· ·· ... 1~:r.-'op:er'ly on.;t:l,~0-'l1hn11derbird- in:/your message".. :: .\,-~:·:[-~ ~-,t ,,ffOW~f -- _NQii ~~~-~r~• W~S loeated,.µnder.· the Vl:.·• .· 

_., ,i' ... ,- . . ·:;_,Lt.., RQ'.f. TODD, Nashvi:J,.le .TRP, agvised .JC 
- :·:· ,.' ,;,·< CALK that_ be woula;· co:ntinue· to:• furnish ·information·. 

··_ ·-::,regard:Lng•·q.~rs .:stoie.n'/i.»' .. Georgia at1d;loc_ated i_n•· ;=·- _. 
Tennessee .~until advised . to do otherwise • 

. , '•' I,'. f • ,' ' ,, ' ., • 

·,,·:· ;, _il,, ,' ·' ~ ·.' • 

. "' .. ,, 
' ·' 

• i~ .";:-:.;:t.·.· <' ,. 

.. ,., .. , 

• • I' 

' 01, 

,• 'r' 

' . ' '/ ;,:./ : . . 

. '. 
" •, ' : ,'.' ~-.:... ' 

..... , . ·, 

,'/ 1~· 

,• .. ., , ,: ' ,;:' 
.• ,,,1•,.' 

.-, '. -

I 

.I 

i 
I 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1912 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (4LCFR) 101•11.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1987) 

• 
DATE: 4/29/68 

FROM SA LAWRENCE A. POLTROCK 

SUBJECT: MURKIN; 
CR 

Re memo to all Agents dated 4/22/68. 

On 4/24/68 the following individuals were contacted 
and advised they had no information whatever concerning any of 
the incidents surrounding the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING: 

ME 309-C 
PCI JERRY CLERK 

1 MILES EDWARD SHANNON 

a_ 44-1987 
1 - 137-2172 
1 - 137-2551 
1 - 137-2560 

LAP:mjh 
(5)~ 

137-2172 
137-2551 
137-2560. 

!f:;5i:_~~~r,~~ 
SEAR 
SERI 

l 
II010•108 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1812 EDITION 

.;,. GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.a -UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1987) DATE: 4/29/68 

FROM SA HARLEY E. yYLFE 

SUBJECT: MURKIN; // 

CR ✓-
Re Minneapolis teletyp to Memphis 

regarding EDWARD GEORGE WILSON. 
dated 4/17/68 

Referenced communication concerns a letter received 
in Minneapolis indicating that ED WILSON of Memphis, Tenn., 
previously worked in Excelsior, Minn., but returned to Memphis 
two years ago and presently works on a ship on the Mississippi 
River. On the day of KING's death, a JEROME JOHNSON of Excelsior 
and former partner of ED WILSON, was overheard telling his mother, 
"I'll bet ED did that." 

Mrs. JOHN ATWELL, 1363 Whitewater Road, Memphis, 
advised on 4/23/68 when finally located that her son, GEORGE E. 
WILSON, of this address is employed as a deek hand for an 
unrecalled firm on a boat on the Mississippi River. Mrs. ATWELL 
stated that her son left approximately two weeks ago and will be 
gone at least another two weeks. She stated that he obtained his 
employment through the National Maritime Union at Paducah, Ky., 
and the NMU wi 11 know her son's current whereabouts. She said 
that she did not recal~-where her son was during the early part 
of Apri I, 1968. ~ 

A review of the Manphis City Directories indicate that 
GEORGE E. WILSON s employed by the Mississippi Valley Barge Line. 

On 4/24/68 Mr. DON AI!IBREY, General Manager for the 
Mississippi Valley Barge Line, 1836 Dock Street, Memphis, Tenn., 
advised that the name GEORGE E. WILSON is not familiar to him. 
He stated tliiiat he will check with the main office in St. Louis, 
Mo., to determine if WILSON is employed by this firm. 

HEG:mjh 
(2)4--

SU~t.Hllt, ..... '.'. ~ 
%tl\\{t\~l!~ft2·.·:.·:·.-.tl 

l 
PR29. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
!IOI0-108 
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ME 44-1987 

On 4/25/68 Mrs. NOMA PRINTUE, Secretary - Receptionist, 
Missi$sippi Valley Barge Line~ advised that she talked Mr~ CATLETT, 
Payroll Clerk for th.e parent company in St. Louis, who keeps a . 
roster of all personnel,· and he does not have a record of GEORGE E. 
WILSON. being employed by that f'irm~ She stated that she did not 
check with -Mr. CATLETT. to determine if he had an employee by the 
name of EDWARD GEORGE WILSON or 'if the firm ever employed a person 
by.the name of.GEORGE E. WILSON or-EDWARD GEORGE WILSON. She 
stated that she will recontact .. him~ · 

On 4/26/68 Mrs. PRINTUE advised that Mr. CATLETT informed 
·her that his records indicate that GEORGE E. WILSON of 1363 
Whitewater Road, Memphis, Tenn., Telephone No. 683-2632, was· 
employed by that firm, the Mississippi Valley Barge Line, out of 
Memphis from 9/14/65 to 9/29/67 as .a tow-boat employee. She stated 
that his previous employment was listed as Federal Barge Line in 
Memphis, Tenn., and the.Union Barge Line, Memphis; no dates of 
employment were indicated. Mrs. PRINTUE advised that he is 
described as follows: 

Name 
Address q 

Telephone No .. 
· Race 

Sex 
DOB 
POB 
Height 
Weight 
Eyes 
Hair· 
Social Secur!ty No. 
Parent: 

GEORGE E. WILSON 
1363 Whitewater Road, 
Memphis, Tenn. 
683-2632 
White 
Male 
I I 
Not. indicated 
5' 10" 
160 pounds 
Blue · 
Blond 

Mrs. CONNIE ATWELL, mother, 
1363 Whitewater Road, 
Memphis, Tenn. 

30 
On 4/27 /68 inquiry at Federal Barge Line, Inc~ , /Union 

.Avenue, foot of Union Avenue, and at Union Barge Line, Inc. , 1133 
Channel Avenue, Memphis, failed to indicate a current employment 
at either firm for GEORGE E. WILSON •. Separate communication 
being prepared to determine WILSON'S current employment and 
whereabouts on April 4. last through contact at NMU at Paducah, Ky. 

2 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO.. 10 
MAY 1112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41. CFR) 101•11.I -UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1987) 

FROM SA WILLIAM M. PERRIGAN 

SUBJECT: MURKIN; 
CR 

DATE: 4/29/68 

On 4/26/68 the following informants were contacted by 
the writer but could furnish no information regarding this matter: 

(f: 
1 -
1 -
1 -

ME 194-C 
PCI GENE WILKERSON 
PCI HERMAN HICKMAN 
PCI P. 0. DOUGLAS 

44-1987 
137-242 
137-2590 
137-2487 
137-243 

WMP:mjh 
(6) 

~ 

137-242 
137-2590 
137-2487 
137-243 

IOIO•IOI 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 I 
MAY 1962 EDITION 

~;;~;~~CF;;~;ES GOV NMENT 
Memorandum 

=SAC, Memphis (44-1987)(P) 

·• 
DATE: 4/30/68 

FROM SA Francis M. Cristina 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 

Reference sub E serial 314 re Edward Gerst. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA Francis M. 
Cristina at Clarksville, Tenn., on 4/29/68. 

The following agencies in Clarksville were contacted regard­
ing Gerst and no information was found that was identifiable with 
him. These agencies are as follows: 

Credit Bureau of Clarksville - Mrs. Betty Sawyer. 
Montgomery Co~ Criminal & Circuit Court - H.W. Smith, clerk 
Montgomery Co. Sheriff Office - Dep Sheriff Jim Bowles 
Clarksville PD, Misdemeanor Files - J. Dyce 
Clarksville PD, Felony Files - Bill South 

No further investigation regarding Gerst is contemplated at 
Clarksville.,.J'h=!.. J uf :tt:::l;.l:hs it. 

1 - 44-1987 (sub E) 

5010-108-01 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrotl Savings-Plan 
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TO 

FD-20 9 (Rev. 9-13-6 S) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. l 0 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 • 5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
DATE: 4/26/68 

FROM : SA ROBERT F. BRUNNER 
D Cl D SI D R (Prob) 

□ PCI □ PSI DR 

susJEcT: u 320 .... c D 

Dates of Contact 

4/25/68 
Titles and File #s on which contacted .· 

M.URKIN 
UISUB; K-25 employees Fed Cred Union, Btc. 
GORDON· JOSEPH J!cCOLLOM, aka ... Fug. 
CBARLE5 G.ARRBTT 

Purpose and results of contact 

0 NEGATIVE 
ijPOSITIVE 
0 STATISTIC 

ME 320-C was ccmtaoted re MURKll advising that 
he had reoeivtd no information N 1kis matter, 
and. knew only wija1 · he had r~il:, in the n~wspapers. 

·Concerning 91~3509, he advise4 that the name ~f 
the im'.i.ivj4~a1 i~ Celina, who alledgedly has gm1s brought there 
from Indiana is. ffAROLD C.QLLil'S. (THP Trooper DAVE GRISSOM was 
subsequently c~ntacted r~ c·oLLilfS, advising he 1110uld attempt 
1@ obtain s~rial n1.1mbers frem these gt1ns, if COLLINS had them 
in his possession .. 

R.e 115-105 D 320 ... c advised tkat he had no infet 
re the lo,oati•n ~t tlie 6'1ijeet or any ef his associates. 

MB 320 ... e further advised that CHARLES GARRETT ef 
Celin,a, Terna. bre1111tt a 1951 Black Ckvr~let t0 bis Mthers tunas~ 
in Celina fren Indiana, a•d 1he auto ii presently at Mrse GJRRITT's 
re$i1iler;u;1e in a non .... m&bile· ·state. CH:AR.LES' s brother GERALD tried 
te s~ll th~ a~t~ t@ PUD.WBiffi 0f Celim~, but WHITE c~uld net aet 
it registered. The GA'IUtETT boys reputat:u>ns are quest1onable and 
HU 320 ... c · b~lieves that tht: .<UU" may have be0n s1olen in Indo 
(The ~hfl}V e was subsequ,ntly examined and a new 26 case was opened.) 

~Informant certified that he has · 1 Rating 
furni~he~ all information obtained Very g-00d 
by him smce last contact. · 

A neg R/S was submitt•d to the case agent 
ee 115 .... 105. 

91-3509 is assigned to the writer. 

Coverage 

same 

SEARCHED. __ INDEXED ___ ....... --

SERIALIZED -&-.. f:LED_._ .. 0--·--
APR 301968 

• 

l 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

5010-108 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. to • 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) -P- DATE: 5/1/68 

SA JOHN W. BAUER 

MURKIN 
CR 

Re Baltimore to Bureau, 4/11/68. / 

ferred to as JAMES GANTUn retel 
has been s suspect. GANTS employer states that 
he was at his place of employment at the time KING was killed 
and he in no way resembles the photographs of JAMES EARL RAY. 

JWB/vtp 
(2) ¥ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrotl Savings Ptan 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 • 
MAY 1112. EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.0 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT • 
Memorandum 

TO SAC (44-1987)(P) DATE: 5/1/68 

FROM SA JACK D. VAHRENWALD 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 

l 
11010-108 

00 MEMPHIS / 

Re Columbia teletype to Memphis 4/18/ • / 

On 4/22/68 ·Mrs. CHRISTINE SANIDAS Cashi~r ,~imbro -i 
Rest~orth Main, Memphis, was shown a :t;:rotograpfi of 

JAMES EARL---nY and advised that she cannot reme;!oer seeing him 
at any time in the restaurant. She advised t!)at she has no 
idea who the individual may have been that Y PEARL 
WYNES saw that she thought resembled RAY. 

On 4/24/68 SaIRLEY , Bowen, Memphis, 
advised that she is a a1tress at Limbros Restaurant, 
86 North Main, Memphis. She was shown a photograph of JAMES 
EARL RAY and advised that she had never seen him in the restaurant. 
She has no idea who the individual is that MARY PEARL WYNES 
felt resembled RAY. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I , 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. I 0 
5010-104-01 , · 

,. 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMEJ':lTT 

·Memorandum, 
,, 

TO : SAC, ,MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

· FROM SA Euqene A® Medori, Jr. 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

• 
DATE: 4/30/68 

Repeated attempts to contact PCI Clarence "Ho6ker" Hood 
iri order to ascertain if he could furnish information in 
MURKIN case were unsuccessful® , PCI' s wife advised on number 
of occaiions th~t ,her husband was out of town in connection 
with his auto racing activities and that he had been away 
from home an unusual amount of time during the last three 
weeks in Aprii. ·, ;: · 

On 4/30/68, PCI' cont;.=tcted re information on captioned 
matter arid., advised he co_uld, furnish no information. He also 
stated·, that. he had been out of town quite a bit recently due 
to his competing in racing events in:Arkansas,Mississippi, 
Texa~, West Tennessee, etc. 

1- 44-1987 
1- 137-1349 

'l. f ' · I , ~- "'" ,,,( ,, J,,,,,,,, .. .... 
, ' , ' 

-ri&:?tPH;~ 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY IIIZ EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-IIA • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1987) 

FROM • SA ROBERT F • BOYLE 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

• 
DATE: 4-22-68 

On 4-22-68 the following named Informants were oontacted re 
captioned matter with negative results: 

RFB 
(1) 

l 
!!010-108 

ME 348-C 
Sylvia Marie Willey, PCI 
Ann Brigance, PCI 
Amos Baynes, PCI 

;1=1-- Jf/1._,~ ~ J.q 
,y.;_;_ CHED !NDEXED~ ........... 1· SEAR ·•··•· ·-···· 

\

SERIALIZEO.::; •.•..• Fl~E~-: .. :·:· ............ . 
II Di") ,, • 
l ~, . "• 

- fB, ~ MEMPH~ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan ., 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 
!1010-108 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. to 
MAY 1862 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11,8 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SA CHARLES 'V'lr. DRAPER 

MURKIN 

Re Birmingham teletype 
serial 44-1987-278. 

• 
DATE: 5/2/68 

/ 

W . 3656 Dunn Avenue, 
Memphis, was interview date at which time he 
stated he registered at the Avon Motel, 1512 20th 
Street, Birm:igham, Alabama, the afternoon of 4/1/68. 
He stated he was accompanied by his wife LINDA and 
two children. He stated he was in Birmingham on 
behalf of his company, Raiford and Company, which 
business operates sh:e stores in the Birmingham area. 
He stated he was in.Birmingham through 4/2/68 after 
which he returned to Memphis. He stated he was 
driving a 1968 Chevrolet, Tennessee license JP 8387. 

BIRDSONG stated he at no time used the name 
WILLIAM BODING 4uring his stayiin Birmingham. 

BIRDSONG is described as follows: 

/cwn:peh 

Race 
Sex 

DOB 
POB 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Arrest record 
Military service 

(2) ~ 

White 

~ 
~eans, Louisiana 
5'7° 
210 .. 
Brown 
Brown 
None admitted 
Noneo 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayroJJ Savings Plan 

IL 
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Co.mplaint..form 
FD-71 (Rev. 4-19-63) • 

Note: Hand print names legibly; han~g satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: D Negative D See below 

Subject's name and aliases Address of subject ..:=haracter of case 

MURKIN CR 

Complainant Complainant's address and Complain. received j 
IZZIE EBER 

6 telephone numberA 
1 39 Monroe ve,.. 
Memphis, Tenn 

~ Personal [D Telephonic 

Dat\'> 5/3/68 Time 3: 30 P" " 

Race se,x Height Hair Build Birth date and BirH.place 

~Male 
Age Weight Eyes Complexion 

c::J Female 
!" .8 
~~rS-c-ar_s_,-m-ar-k~s-o_r_ot-h-er_d_a-ta--'-+-------'------L-------+-------------~ 

-~ ... 
..0 u 
,, a) 

Cl) a, 

Cl 

,Facts of complaint 

EBER stated that two men reside in Apartment 307, 1639 111.onroe 
Avenue, l"lemphis, 11ennessee., In the opinion of EBER, one named 

FNU 111EEGAN-- resembles JAME EARL RAY. He described him as a white male, 
'A:ge 32'", 5 111n";we.aggt 175, hair- yeiblow streak in front and dark 
in the back, dresses very neatly. According to EBER, this person_ 
will hardly speak to otherctenants and definately will not enter 
into a conversation with them. This person has resided about one 
month at this address with another man named FNU BUTLER@ \Nhen 
lvJEEGAN first arrived EBER believes he was driving a Red Mustang, but 
has 'not noticed him in an automobile recently., both BU'TLER and 
MEEGAN leave the apartment in the morning hours and do not return 
until about 5:30 p.m. 

EBER described BUTLER as a white male, age 35-36, 175 pounds, 
black hair~ BUTLER drives a Tan Chrysler,.. EBER obtained a telephone 
number left by BUTLER with the manager of the building and upon 
checking it determined it ;is a number listed to BUTLE;R' s parents 
at Corinth, Mississipni. ~he number is 287-1481,.. · 

EBE:11 requested that his name hat be disclosed.to BUTLER or 
i\lfEEGAN in ~vent they are contacted by the FBI,, 

Action R"ecomm-ended Contact ll{EEGAN to determi e if he 
is identical with RAY,, 

Burl F 0 Johnson 
(Agent) 

1 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 • 
MAY 1112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR ('1 CFR) 101-11,~ _ 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT • 
Memorandum 

TO SAC (/+l-1--1987) DATE: 5/2/68 

FROM SA WILLIAM M.HOBBS, JR. 

SUBJECT: MDRKIN 

ReSanDiegotel dated 5/1/68. 

A review of public sources 
in Nashville, Tenn. 

d to disclose a nGreibers Motel" 

MRS. J.H. GRID~R, Grider 1 s iotel, 715 Murfreesboro Rd.,,Nashville, 
Tenn., advised that records i.t.'1.tained by her for the motel disclose 
that on 3/10/68:, G.B. GERLTr 6540 State Ave., Kansas City, Kansas, 
checked into the motel ariving a trucke bearing Kansas license. There 
were four pediple in the party and GERLT listed his ocupation as an employe 
of Jerry's Nursery. 

I:1rs. GRIDER recalled G.\NRLT and his family and stated that GERL'.:l:' 
informed her:k that he was enroute to a nursery in McMinnville, Tenn. 
She added that GERLT spent only one night at the motel, departing on 
the morning of 3/11/68. 

WJ\lli: 
(2) 

l 
SIID-108 

44{-=-1.f J;:4!1"'/&d# 
SEARCHED~NDEXED~ 
SERIALIZED .FILED 12 

Ml-\. - 3 1968 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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I 

TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 19G EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.1 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
FILE (44-1987) 

• 
DATE: 5/3/68 

FROM SAC ROBERT G. JENSEN 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

At approximately 9 a.m. on 4/29/68, I discussed the 
evidence I had on hand with Director of Fire and Police FRANK C. 
HOLLOMAN, Memphis, Tennessee. HOLLOMAN stated that since he had 
not received the letter from the FBI Laboratory as yet he would 
appreciate the FBI holding the evidence until such time as the 
letter was received by the Memphis PD. 

On the afternoon of 5/2/68, Inspector N. E. ZACHARY, 
Memphis Police Department, telephonically contacted me and advised 
that the Memphis Police Department had received the transmittal 
letter from the FBI Laboratory regarding the evidence in this case. 
I asked him if he would be interested in coming and picking up the 
evidence on that afternoon. He requested the evidence be held and 
stated he would be over to secure the evidence on the morning of 
Friday, 5/3/68. 

As of 9 a.m., 5/3/68, the nine boxes, unopened, were 
delivered into the custody of Inspector ZACH}tRY. I told Inspector 
ZACQRY that there was a possibility that a request might be made later 
for additional examinations in connection with the evidence. Inspector 
ZACHARY said he was aware of this and as a result thereof he planned 
to deliver all evidence to the office of the State Attorney General 
and that the State Attorney General would assume custody of the 
evidence and place it under lock and key. 

Inspector ZACHARY also stated it was at this time the 
intention of the State Attorney General to present the material to 
a Grand Jury on May 7, 1968. Inspector ZACHARY stated they anticipate 
requesting a first degree murder warrant for JAMES EARL RAY., He also 
said there is a possibility the State Attorney General's Office might 
want a representative of the FBI to testify in connection with this 
evidence .. 

The above information was furnished to Assistant Director 
ROSEN on 5/3/68. 

RGJ :JJN 
(1) ' 

L-------" 

l 
,if,,;.;~:.:t~~-/~ 
SERIALIZED .... J., .... ,FILED,....... • ..... , .... 

MAY ~ ~ 1963 , 
l"~I - lVlt.lVlt"t1i::, 

11010-101 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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l· ,., 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) IOI-ti.I • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1987) 

, 

ASAC C. O. HALTER 

MURKIN 

,, . 

• 
DATE: 5/3/68 

Supervisor DICK I.ONG on the evel)'iing of 5/2/68 
telepbonically instructed that copies of the summary being 
prepared for all Offices also be forwarded to all Legats. 
He also cautioned that this summary should contain complete 
details of all local process and all Federal process 
outstanding against RAY. 

COH:ME 
(1) 

.• t.1'-.~4!!!.x~. / /GtlrlJ 
SERIALIZED.. • ..... FILED....... .. , ..... 

;1 1C~P. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 
MAY 1112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (,i CFR) 101-11,1 • .. , J.JNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ... . 

- Memorandum 
SAC (44-1987) 

• 
DATE: 5/4/68 

FROM SA EUGENE A• MEOOR I, JR• 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

11010•108 

Re memo of SA HARLEY E. GY 4/6/68./ 

On 4/15/68 T GAL~IN~s contacted 
by Bureau Agents at 47 advised 
that this was both her place of employment and residence. She 
stated she is a full-time live-in maid for the WILLIAM D. 
JIMISON, JR. family, above address. She stated that she 
did not wish at this time to be interviewed at length while 
in the home of her employer, but she would furnish.;;., the 
following information: 

She stated that she had previously called Rev. 
L.A. HAMBLIN, Golden Leaf Baptist Church, Memphis, concerniµg 
the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She stated 
that it was her opinion that there was some connection between 
the killing of Dr. KING and the assassination of President 
KENNEDY in Dallas, Texas. She was unable to furnish any 
specific information in this regard, but stated she felt 
that a conspiracy was involved in both of these killings. 
She spoke in a rambling, almost incoherrent, manner, and was 
unable to substantiate her opinions in any manner. 

She stated her employer, Mr. WILLIAM D·. JIMISON, 
JR., owned a private plane and did a considerable amount of 
flying around the country and she felt that this activity.? 
was somewhat suspicious. She stated that maybe he has some 
knowledge or information concerning the KING killing. She 
repeatedly stated she did not feel free in speaking to 
Agents at this time and that she would come to the FBI 
Office the following morning and furnish additional information. 

On 4/15/68 Mrs. WILLIAM D. JIMISON, JRe, advised 
that THELMA has been employed by her for a number of years 
and that she considers her to be a capable employee. She 
stated, however, that she has a tendency to exaggerate tti.ngs 
and that THELMA has spoken often of h~r belief that a conspiracy 
was inllolved in the killing of Dr. KING. ~ _ 'I,/ 

EAM/acp (2)q 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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.. :.>·,., .. ~g;'f,·J.~ ~ '::_·_ - . ?:. ~··~/7}:·· . -. 
,·, 1-:, -· .... 

--.- : ~ . {:::•.~· .. l4rs r JlMISm{l~r,t_hE3~ fit2lted' that her ftJJSpa,tid is 
<-: . pr~seji:t tY•/:~n -C.ofora_:09": .on· :l\::: business'. trip anc( tba·t he-.:- is ndt _ _ 

,e.mpJQYet:L{l:if ~n~·,_y • .S'~.c,Q$VJ}~pnien-'l· i:n,-,any -~capac"i_ty;.:,· -- ~h~-state!i·L ·--
-~ -h~ ,$$ :'~~ ,~~@idex(t~ ~;,i_;t,~e _:M;td ... C_ont,;:j.Wfnt;:(fon,poration ~- -a· · _ 
, ,} '\ ;:'• :~~e~: . ,yit~- c:omp~~r, W:lt.)1- o'.l:f~.p,8$·:-a~:f ;l6::_ Nf?~t h 3rd ~t: , 

-· -.:, " __ •1,,,;,y:eni _ J;f:j :·~11c;t: 1'.J~~;:; is -•Vice .. , Pr~e;-ident- .~:t- tbe W •. p. · J11ir;ison 
-.I.:",~;.:.ind, "_ _ ___ _f;.01Jf~t0;1y·/ :.?at?~- -::S'pfl:'th:-.>~t'k\tay,,:~st,> Me~phis, _.Tenn'. 
· -.:i;;c- ·s11ef s- te,:t· net- llusb;:().ld · _ · · ·EJ own ,-a -p,r.'i~,vate ·plan~ and· does 

''~\-,flY. i, gJ'eat T-.:-is;.iri>~o,(' ', "p,_d~- ~i:th-- lis~-b~s-iile$S:•an_(f .on vacation. 
-.':_-~-'·s--ta.Uct, - '"·:iJ11$J;f1.il9--• a:ttwd:ed ~,,.~on,eJ;ition. -~f the Sportsman· 

·-',f:tU.;l"?t/,._:A~cQc~'$~~~:in·'·1,1,f~lifielq_, -~-izooa., ~1:i;t:-ing _tne week o-f 
· __ ·,·¾~pril';-~13 ~·--too&:'°:,~" She· sat=.t.•ifs}1e";;l\nd ~.fler· huSband ·1tave three:·. 
_ ,;.i~!1~j~·tiit~ •ci~d\; ·:f ~dttjl:tJ,!J.te~;{f'f~:rA·~, JIMISON, -age 16·, ·- /' -
·:,~:$'tudent- att_"':Ji.elllpb.;.i$, :Ulliv&t$city S~lloolf~i,-LEE. JIMISON,. age .. 

~-i·:.\~t1'9, ~:stitlen-t:i.:t ,.\V'i1:liftrn.. Woods. Coi1e·ge·:-·,~Fulltoti ·''Missouri -
- . ''~iijlt@A¥':a:~i&oN;.J~'!•g~y:_:t~:,. stude~~,-a:t/lti'tcheson~-School, _' .. ;, .. ;#;:;: t;it,~~~!~~;r~~rttt .bas. u ;• in •.· 

• -;•_ , - :; ·: ,~/· .: _,, __ ,=:; -l_:-~lfEi.tMA/G,AtlilN -it, -GALTUl ha~-''not-.. appeared at the_ 
. . .:·, ,;·t· -::.~B-f-j)f.£:i<ie,·' .• 11d:(~~pea;te,f ~,f·ifrts ~o">cttntact her have- been 
,.. ·:. · - ;_ ·:"~s,uc~~Ef-fuJ.--·" Qn · 4/2q_✓El~;.:Mrs~ ., JJ;lfllSON-- tel,ephonically advised 

, -_ .. ~t :t• , . tllf!d:, b,~etL;ton~:,f~:r .aboat ,2<weeks .atiending a . -
_ ·_,:'~;" :!~~~8.~~~:: _ -- -::_. ·:··~@;fl~i; 0·8})$l:S:"tat~-Tm,:LMA left without 

'~,:>.-.• ,- __ ;,.}_);.~,s,t.y-i,.ng·':e_. ·Y "b~re: .sne.'was_,·going or _ _-if. she would return,.. -,.•,: 
.. -::. - '- -_· . -Mrs; ,JIMISON stated slle. will· contact ·the FBI should she 

'.i: , < _retur:n'i,.: ;· .-''-" .: O •' , • < , ~- ·<-, -. • .-_.. 

,,,,. 7-

.- ·:~ _:~:- .-··. 

f<', 
._,..~.,; • e J• 

. ·.· .,, . 
--- . ----···· . ~- ·-~ 

.. -·~. 

·~~ 
, .···.:. 
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• 
1 5/6/68 

. . JIWELL J. ·Mt.lSS Alley, Savaitnah, 
f••~ee, · a. a· re-leased from the Feae:ntl 

.· · Penlteatlaley' :ln Spring:flf!-ld, 1111180llr1, la July l9<l7 • 
. ~ r•twn.d to lava11.nab1 Ten~•• . where hi$ moib.er 

Al.ftf~ll DOQDlO opedt1ts • Wied clothing, sten .,t ill Clay 
lt~et. . >. •. 

WlLLldS stat.eel that _1a ··1ept,mber 1961 t\'t · 
&.PPl"twrimllhlJ. 8;00 p.m.,,, '·au indiv'14ual · who strongly 
resembles. J.QII URL IAY ea.~ ta ··ala ·resldence, 911 Clay 
Street,: 1--t•u direstly Mll"OJIS tn street fr~ t)ie 

,above-menti1;ffl.:ed used clethin~ stare..,_ Thi• individwial 
:Wianted to -~ \N1G wned the s'lore and if he could ·buy 
:·••- ttsce · Qletftiq • . . ., . 

WILLLUIS adtrilled that Jle·t•ld.this man the store 
'WM closed . hut he ~nld ·•pea the •~ for him. This ·. 
tttdlvldull.l tol\i WI.Q..L\111 .tbflt lie \$8. an FBI man and, be 
was investtpttng · gun .runoiq ~twee"1 Tennessee .and 

·· Mississippi aad needed. us;ad c1othlng, to assist him in his 
•rk.. • G,'G\vised 'thtlt~ -. SGlld tlU.s individual two shirt's 
aiu:two-,-tr ct pants ·•in- ao·eeftW-•eek and that this 

.peJfSon•~•d·fro. a sp~rt sbtl"t a1td pant• into 'the old 
· -e&ot~. _··. W.lLLJAU advised tmtt be laughed at tbl.S­
tmdiv~l·anid t{l)ld ,bun he ~a like "'a local billbilly. ff 

ae·a&led that tu tnt1ltvi4\l&.1 got mad at him and bepn 
. ,bfH!..,tiq him f,U maki·ng tuaaf' him~ . -

- • fli;t.lAD further ~s.ed that he knew the 
•• ft& ~t an DI Agent bnause b:« bad been :in toe many 
.Jr~·to be feole.-d by ~b a..storv. Be stated that he 
was swptet.~-of tbts.i•divi.4ua1 a.mt memorized the 
11M8$e ~" of the car be was driving. He sta'ted he 

• later ·wr6te thi•. intor:mat1ou on t'be wall of the house 
w1'H1..-s ·u wa,s llii.ng •. , He N-called that this person wu 

·., ~1vtns a>.1Mft 196J,· o:r. 19'!? will .. (;bevrolet tieuing 
· e1t•r Alabama· er m.sst••ippi 1ieem,e,. H• )le.called tbat 
: lle at-tell)ted t(f- ehaige .this •• $1 apiece for the shuts 

i:u1tdi-Pfl,liiJJ but they. be._.e et1p1ed i.n an argument and the 

5/1/61 .. · 

IA· WlLLIAls' ll. PIU!GAM.nvp. .;EARCHED .... z··· .. ·••Vfl~.8.;3:. .. . 
SERIALIZED .. ;,..t ....... FILt::lJ ......... ,Cl ....... . 

MAY ·. ·,·.•. 
1-1::ll----: MEMPHIS 
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• d' 

.... :;; • 
_ .uuaein -~vtdue.1 atated tut le had traveled all the war 

fNMB lldal* IUNlsalppi. 1 ·to-19t• th clothing and that be 
. .... • .. beUsbt t.. fer IO ···- each in lUka.. WILLIAM8 
stilted .-, _- • Nld . ti. -•• tile elotlli-, tor so eeata -.ell. 

' ' . . '. '· 

Jtr. 'IJU,LUII ...-rlbed tb,S indt vidual as 
to11""8t 

.. ,, 

Wlllte 
•1.e 
la bts 30's 
1 4 10" 
tea pounds 
Dark brown (looud 4J'•d) 
Ligbt _ . -
1'1NH·• aiae 18 • 15t inch 

sbirt and n inch waist 
pents • 

. -. -. •• 'IILLUll8 atecalled tbat s-'lbe tadlvtdual left in 
b .. White ~l•t at a Jdcb , •• -«·speed •• tbal la 

_ ttM, lNt 'lta. be·._ SMn o,r-.ll9UC f.-.i him. 
:,. - ·- . , , . ~ - . . , 

! ., 
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.. < k • 
1 5/8/68 -

-. .. JW1DY advitled tJat ._ btl8 lived ia thia 
. ._. for •RW•lllattelJ t11ne·_.,,._ and the writiq waa 

tlleN wllea-- .. ....... la. Ille CM14 furaiab no iafOftlation 
NS&NJq:ta-penoa ••_.'tile •ut1oa on tu wall. 

&/1/11 

U WJI.LIAII •• ._IG&Jtnrp 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



__ JI_._ _________ L_ ___ __J __ ._ 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

151)10-108 
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Memorandum 
SAC ( 44-198 7) DATE: 5/6/68 

SA HOWELL S • LOWE 

MURKIN 

(OO: Memphis) 

-At 2:45 p.m .. , this date, Captain JEWELL R , 
Inspect~ Bureau, Memphis Police Department, adv- ed 
that he had just received an anonymous telephone all 
from a person who identified himself as CHARLIE ho stated 
that JAMES EARL RAY's body will be found between the 15th 
and 18th of May in an area 50 miles south of where the 
individual from Baltimore, Maryland, was arrested by the 
Mexican police a couple of weeks ago., According to this 
anonymous caller RAY was paid $50,000 to kill KING but 
was only able to spend approximately $10,000., This money 
according to the caller passed through some 1_2 people's 
hands before reaching RAY and that arrangements had been 
made at least three years ago to assassinate KING. The 
anonymou.Js caller stated that the individual W!he> arranged 
KING'S de~tJ'l and who paid the $50,000 desired that RAY's 
body be found., Caller stated that RAY departed Memphis 
immediately upon assassinating KING, was out of town 
within 12 minutes, traveled to·Atlanta, Ga.,, subsequently 
traveled from Atlanta and returned to Birmingham, 
thereafter traveling from Birmingham to Las Vegas, to 
Phoenix, Arizona, and down into Mexico. 

Captain RAY stated that the identical information 
has been received by two other police ;0~l!·:i-e~J!!,$:,' within the 
past thirty minutes, from the same anonymous source. 
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